

# No. SC04-613

---

---

## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA,

*Plaintiff/Appellant,*

v.

GABRIEL HARDEN and  
ELSA CORTORREAL, et al.,

*Defendants/Appellees.*

---

*On Appeal From the District Court of Appeal  
Third District of Florida  
(CASE NO. 3D03-521)*

---

---

### JOINT BRIEF OF APPELLEES HARDEN & CORTORREAL

---

ANTHONY C. VITALE, Esq.  
ANTHONY C. VITALE, P.A.  
Brickell Plaza, Suite 700  
Miami, FL 33131  
Telephone: (305) 358-4500  
*[Attorney For Gabriel Harden]*

G. RICHARD STRAFER, ESQ.  
G. RICHARD STRAFER, P.A.  
2400 S. Dixie Highway, Suite 200  
Miami, Florida 33133  
Telephone: (305) 857-9090  
*[Attorney For Gabriel Harden]*

RONALD J. MANTO, ESQ.  
MANTO & KASSEBAUM, L.L.P.  
Grove Forest Plaza, Suite 107  
Coconut Grove, FL 33133  
Telephone: (305) 445-2985  
*[Attorney For Elsa Cortorreal]*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b> .....	i
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	iii
<b>STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES</b> .....	1
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS</b> .....	2
<i>The Criminal Information</i> .....	2
<i>The Motions To Dismiss</i> .....	4
<i>The Hearing On the Motions To Dismiss</i> .....	6
<i>The Circuit Court’s Order</i> .....	9
<b>STANDARD OF REVIEW</b> .....	11
<b>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</b> .....	11
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	12
<b>I. F.S. § 409.920(2)(e) AND F.S. § 409.920(1)(d) ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE</b> .....	12
<b>A. The Medicaid Program in the State of Florida</b> .....	12
<b>B. The Employer-Employee Exemption and Safe Harbor</b> .....	18
<b>C. Preemption Principles Generally</b> .....	23
<b>D. The Third District Correctly Ruled That the Federal Definition of “Remuneration” Preempted the State’s Attempt To Expand the State Law Definition of “Remuneration” To Void the Federal Exemption and Safe Harbor For Employer-Employee Wages</b> .....	27
1. <i>The State’s Arguments In the Circuit Court</i> .....	29
2. <i>The State’s Arguments In Its Brief</i> .....	31

E.	<b>The Third District Correctly Ruled That the Federal “Willfulness” Requirement Preempted the Diluted “Should Be Aware” Element In F.S. § 490.920(1)(d) . . . . .</b>	<b>36</b>
II.	<b>THE CIRCUIT COURT ALSO CORRECTLY RULED, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THAT F.S. § 409.920 WAS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED BECAUSE PROHIBITING THE SOLICITATION OF MEDICAID SERVICES IS PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS . . . . .</b>	<b>41</b>
A.	<b>The First Amendment Violation . . . . .</b>	<b>41</b>
B.	<b>The Due Process/Vagueness Violation . . . . .</b>	<b>46</b>
	<b>CONCLUSION . . . . .</b>	<b>49</b>
	<b>CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE . . . . .</b>	<b>50</b>
	<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .</b>	<b>51</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Agency For Health Care Admin. v. Estabrook</i> , 711 So.2d 161 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998) .....	27
<i>Antrican v. Odom</i> , 290 F.3d 178 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	13, 15, 26
<i>Bailey v. Morales</i> , 190 F.3d 320 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	45
<i>Bodimetric Health Services v. Aetna Life &amp; Cas.</i> , 903 F.2d 480 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) .....	37
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998) .....	39, 49
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiff's Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001) .....	36, 37
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....	23
<i>Connally v. General Construction Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926) .....	47
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000) .....	24
<i>Dalton v. Little Rock Family Planning Servs.</i> , 516 U.S. 474 (1996) .....	24, 26
<i>Deehl v. Knox</i> , 414 So. 2d 1089 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982) .....	41
<i>Ellis v. State</i> , 346 So.2d 1044 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA), <i>cert. denied</i> , 352 So.2d 175 (Fla. 1977) .....	36
<i>Execu-Tech Bus. Sys. v. New Oji Paper Co.</i> ,	

752 So.2d 582 (Fla. 2000) .....	11
<i>Fidelity Federal Sav. &amp; Loan Assn. V. De la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982) .....	23
<i>Fireman's Fund Ins. Co. v. City of Lodi</i> , 302 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> 123 S.Ct. 1754 (2003) .....	40
<i>Frazar v. Gilbert</i> , 300 F.3d 530 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002), <i>cert. granted sub nom.</i> ....	14
<i>Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 123 S.Ct. 1481 (2003) .....	14
<i>Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 124 S.Ct. 899 (2004) .....	12, 13, 14-15
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Mgmt.</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992) .....	23, 24
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....	24, 28
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	47
<i>In Re Halkin</i> , 598 F.2d 176 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....	46
<i>Hanlester Network v. Shalala</i> , 51 F.3d 1390 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	10-40
<i>Healthscript, Inc. v. State</i> , 770 N.E.2d 810 (Ind. 2002) .....	46
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941) .....	24
<i>Hoffman Estates v. Flipside</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982) .....	48
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 460 So.2d 954 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1984) .....	46
<i>Kearse v. Dept. of Health and Rehab. Services</i> ,	

474 So.2d 819 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985) .....	27
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983) .....	48-49
<i>Lambert v. California</i> , 355 U.S. 225 (1957) .....	41
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451 (1939) .....	47
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985) .....	42, 43
<i>Marin v. HEW, Health Care Financing</i> , 769 F.2d 590 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	37
<i>Martin v. State</i> , 642 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2002) .....	27
<i>McCall v. Pacificare of Cal., Inc.</i> , 25 Cal. 4th 412, 21 P.3d 1189, 106 Cal. Rptr. 2d 271 (2001) .....	37
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316, 427 (1819) .....	23
<i>Medical Development Network, Inv. v. Professional Respiratory Care/Home Medical Equipment Services, Inc.</i> , 673 So.2d 565 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996) .....	39
<i>Midland Psychiatric Associates, Inc. v. United States</i> , 145 F.3d 1000 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	37
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952) .....	41, 42
<i>Nathan Kimmel, Inc. v. Dowelanco</i> , 275 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	37
<i>New Boston General Hospital, Inc. v. Texas Workforce Comm.</i> , 47 S.W.3d 34 (Tex. App. 2001) .....	31
<i>O'Loughlin v. Pinchback</i> , 579 So.2d 788 (Fla. 1991) .....	23, 24

<i>Olszewski v. Scripps Health</i> , 30 Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> 798, 69 P.3d 927 (2003) .....	26
<i>Pharmaceutical Research and Manufacturers of America v. Meadows</i> , 304 F.3d 1197 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	10, 16, 23, 24
<i>Planned Parenthood Affiliates of Mich. v. Engler</i> , 73 F.3d 634 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	26
<i>The Public Health Trust of Dade Co. v. Jackson Memorial Hospital</i> , 693 So.2d 562 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996) .....	12, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Randall v. Lukhard</i> , 709 F.2d 257 (4th Cir. 1983), <i>aff'd in part</i> , 779 F.2d 966 (4th Cir. 1984) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> 469 U.S. 872 (1984) .....	26, 41
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994) .....	39
<i>Schweiker v. Gray Panthers</i> , 453 U.S. 34 (1981) .....	40, 43
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945) .....	41
<i>Smith v. Travelers Indemnity Co.</i> , 763 F. Supp. 554 (M.D. Fla. 1989) .....	26
<i>State AHCA v. Estabrook</i> , 711 So.2d 161 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998) .....	40
<i>State v. Ashcraft</i> , 378 So.2d 284 (Fla. 1979) .....	47
<i>State v. Bradford</i> , 787 So.2d 811 (Fla. 2001) .....	11, 41-42, 44, 45, 46
<i>State v. Buchanan</i> , 191 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 1966) .....	47, 48
<i>State v. Cronin</i> , 774 So.2d 871 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2000) .....	44, 45, 46

<i>State v. Cronin</i> , 801 So.2d 94 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	11, 45, 46
<i>State v. Gonzalez</i> , 759 So.2d 731 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 2000) . . . . .	36
<i>State v. Kalogeropolous</i> , 758 So.2d 110 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	36
<i>State v. Llopis</i> , 257 So.2d 17 (Fla. 1971) . . . . .	48
<i>State v. Morales</i> , 693 So.2d 1063 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1997) . . . . .	36
<i>State v. Oxx</i> , 417 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982) . . . . .	42
<i>State v. Wershow</i> , 343 So. 2d 605 (Fla. 1977) . . . . .	48
<i>United States v. Bay State Ambulance and Hosp. Rental Serv., Inc.</i> , 874 F.2d 20 (1st Cir. 1989) . . . . .	39
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 132 F.3d 1092 (5th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	39
<i>United States v. Dotterweich</i> , 320 U.S. 277 (1943) . . . . .	42, 43
<i>United States v. Freed</i> , 401 U.S. 601 (1971) . . . . .	42, 43
<i>United States v. Jain</i> , 93 F.3d 436 (8th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 520 U.S. 1273 (1997) . . . . .	39
<i>United States v. Lahue</i> , 261 F.3d 993 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) . . . . .	31
<i>United States ex rel. Obert-Hong v. Advocate Health Care</i> , 211 F. Supp. 2d 1045 (N.D. Ill. 2002) . . . . .	30, 31
<i>United States v. McClatchey</i> , 217 F.3d 823 (10th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	39



<i>United States v. Starks</i> , 157 F.3d 833 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	34, 39
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978) .....	42, 48
<i>United States v. Wulff</i> , 758 F.2d 1121 (6th Cir. 1985) .....	40
<i>Warren v. State</i> , 572 So.2d 1376 (Fla. 1991) .....	47
<i>Wilson v. Chestnut Hill Healthcare</i> , Civ. A. No. 99-CV-1468 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 10, 2000), 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1440 .....	37

**CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND RULES**

Fla. Const., Art. I, § 9 .....	4
U.S. Const., Amend. I .....	1, 4, 10, 11, 44, 45, 46, 48
U.S. Const., Amend. V .....	41, 48
U.S. Const., Amend. XI .....	14
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV .....	44, 49
U.S. Const., Art. VI, Cl. 2 .....	4, 9, 10, 23, 44
F.S. § 381.0052 .....	16
F.S. § 409.905(12) .....	17, 35
F.S. § 409.906 .....	16, 17
F.S. § 409.920(1)(d) .....	1, 3, 9-10, 12, 22, 36, 40, 41, 45, 46, 49
F.S. § 409.920(2)(e) .....	1-5, 9,10, 12, 22, 27, 28, 40, 41, 43, 45, 46, 48, 49
F.S. § 817.234(8) .....	44
F.S. § 895.03 .....	4
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.190(c)(4) .....	5

<b>26 U.S.C. § 3121(d)(2)</b> .....	<b>21, 35-36</b>
<b>42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(b)</b> .....	<b>19, 20</b>
<b>42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)</b> .....	<b>13</b>
<b>42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(1)</b> .....	<b>13</b>
<b>42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(8)</b> .....	<b>13</b>
<b>42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)</b> .....	<b>13</b>
<b>42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23)</b> .....	<b>13</b>
<b>42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(25)</b> .....	<b>25</b>
<b>42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(30)(A)</b> .....	<b>13</b>
<b>42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(43)</b> .....	<b>13, 14, 15, 16, 33, 35</b>
<b>42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(61)</b> .....	<b>38</b>
<b>42 U.S.C. § 1396a(b)</b> .....	<b>12</b>
<b>42 U.S.C. § 1396b(q)</b> .....	<b>38</b>
<b>42 U.S.C. § 1396c</b> .....	<b>12</b>
<b>42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(4)(B)</b> .....	<b>13</b>
<b>42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(10)</b> .....	<b>13</b>
<b>42 U.S.C. § 1396d(k)(3)</b> .....	<b>13</b>
<b>42 U.S.C. § 1396d(r)</b> .....	<b>13, 14</b>
<b>42 U.S.C. § 1396n(c)</b> .....	<b>13</b>
<b>42 U.S.C. § 1983</b> .....	<b>15</b>
<b>42 U.S.C. §§ 9601-9675</b> .....	<b>40</b>
<b>42 C.F.R. § 431.50</b> .....	<b>13</b>
<b>42 C.F.R. § 431.51</b> .....	<b>13</b>

42 C.F.R. § 433.138 .....	25
42 C.F.R. § 433.139(d) .....	25
42 C.F.R. § 433.154 .....	25
42 C.F.R. § 435.930 .....	13
42 C.F.R. § 440.230 .....	13
42 C.F.R. § 440.240 .....	13
42 C.F.R. § 441.50 .....	13
42 C.F.R. § 441.62 .....	14, 17, 35
42 C.F.R. § 447.204 .....	13
42 C.F.R. § 449.15 .....	25
42 C.F.R. § 1001.952(i) .....	20, 21, 32
56 Fed. Reg. 35952 .....	19, 21, 22, 28
64 Fed. Reg. 63518 .....	20
65 Fed. Reg. 69560-61 .....	16

**MISCELLANEOUS**

<b>Brief For the United States as Amicus Curiae,</b> <i>Frew v. Hawkins</i> , No. 02-628 (U.S. May 8, 2003), <i>2002 U.S. Briefs (LEXIS) 628</i> .....	15
--	----

<b>Brief For Petitioners,</b> <i>Frew v. Hawkins</i> , No. 02-628 (U.S. May 8, 2003), <i>2002 U.S. Briefs (LEXIS) 628</i> .....	15
---	----

<b>Dept. of Health and Human Services,</b> <i>Medicare and State Health Care Programs: Fraud and Abuse;</i> <i>Clarification of the Initial OIG Safe Harbor Provisions and</i> <i>Establishment of Additional Safe Harbor Provisions Under the</i> <i>Anti-Kickback Statute,</i> <b>Office of Inspector General, Final Rule, Background,</b> <i>64 Fed. Reg. 63518 (Nov. 19, 1999)</i> .....	19
--	----

<b>Final Rule, Medicare and State Health Care Programs: Fraud and Abuse; OIG Anti-Kickback Provisions, 56 Fed. Reg. 35952 (July 29, 1991) . . . . .</b>	<b>19, 21-22, 28</b>
<b>Florida Administrative Code, Regulation 59G-7.055(6) . . . . .</b>	<b>25</b>
<b>H.R. No. 96-1167, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. 59 (1980) . . . . .</b>	<b>39</b>
<b>Medicare-Medicaid Anti-fraud and Abuse Amendments, Pub. L. No. 95-142, 91 Stat. 1175, 1182 (1977) . . . . .</b>	<b>18-19</b>
<b>Medicare and Medicaid Patient and Program Protection Act, § 14, Pub. L. 100-93 (1987) . . . . .</b>	<b>19, 37</b>
<b>OIG Report No. OEI-09-93-00240, April 1, 1996 . . . . .</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 528 (1977) . . . . .</b>	<b>39</b>
<b>Social Security Amendments of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-603, § 242(b), (c), 86 Stat. 1419 . . . . .</b>	<b>18</b>
